Third Quarter.....   3.00   2.03
  Fourth Quarter.....   4.38   2.94

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1998
  First Quarter.....   6.88   2.75
  Second Quarter.....   9.06   6.03
  Third Quarter (through July 27, 1998).....   8.00   6.06

   On July 27, 1998, the last reported sale price of the Common Stock on the
Nasdaq National Market was $6.41 per share. At June 30, 1998 the Company had
approximately 700 holders of record of Common Stock.

   14

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth as of June 30, 1998: (i) the capitalization
of the Company; and (ii) the capitalization of the Company as adjusted to
reflect the Offering (based on an assumed offering price of $6.41 per share) and
the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, all as if they occurred
on June 30, 1998:

   JUNE 30, 1998
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------  ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   594   $   21,193
   -----------  ------------
   -----------  ------------
Long-term obligations(1):
  Long-term debt.....  $   13,638   $   4,838
  Capital lease obligations.....   125   125
   -----------  ------------
   Total long-term obligations.....   13,763   4,963
   -----------  ------------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $1.00 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
   no shares issued outstanding.....   --   --
  Common stock, no par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 17,952,063 shares issued
   and outstanding, 22,952,063 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted(2).....   17,569   46,968
  Retained earnings.....   6,158   6,158
  Treasury stock-at cost.....   (465)   (465)
   -----------  ------------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   23,262   52,661
   -----------  ------------
   Total capitalization.....  $   37,025   $   57,624
   -----------  ------------

   -----------  ------------

- ------------------------
(1) Excludes current maturities.
(2) Excludes 1,929,238 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of
   options outstanding as of June 30, 1998 issued under the Company's 1988
   Incentive Compensation Program and 1991 Stock Option Plan for Directors,
   with a weighted average exercise price of $2.79 per share. See
   "Management--1988 Incentive Compensation Program," "--1991 Stock Option Plan